



## **Data Privacy Statement**

This Privacy Statement ("Statement") was last updated on [July 28, 2020]

Protecting your Personal Information ("personal information" or your "information") is our priority. This Statement applies to Anguilla Lottery Gaming Company Ltd. trading as Caribbean Lottery™ (hereinafter "Caribbean Lottery") and prize winner and governs data collection and usage. For the purposes of this Statement, unless otherwise specified, all references to "you" mean the prize winner or other party disclosing personal information to Caribbean Lottery™ and all references to "we" or "us" mean Caribbean Lottery™ By completing and submitting the "Winner Prize Claim Form", you acknowledge and consent to the data practices described in this Statement.

We collect certain personal information such as your name, contact information, valid Government issued identification and demographics for identification purposes and to satisfy applicable anti-money laundering laws and policies. IF you choose to submit a claim electronically to be paid a Caribbean Lottery prize via direct bank deposit we may also collect banking information for the purpose of processing your prize payment to your designated bank account, which must be held in the name of the person who has signed the back of the ticket as owner.

## **Sharing information with Third Parties**

We will not sell or lease your personal Information to third parties without your consent.

We may disclose your personal information to International Game Technology PLC, and its subsidiaries ("IGT") as well as other business partners.

We maintain servers around the world, such as in the United States, and your information may be stored and processed on servers located outside of the country where you are located. Data protection and privacy laws vary among countries, with some providing more protection than others. Regardless of where your information is processed, we apply the protections described in this Statement.

We may disclose your information to other entities in the event IGT considers or goes through a business transition, such as a merger, acquisition, reorganization or sale of all or a portion of our assets, as your information might be among the data and assets affected.

From time to time, we may contact you to seek your consent to be included in demographic studies or marketing communications related to current or future Caribbean Lottery<sup>™</sup> products. In such cases, your unique personal information (email address, name, address, telephone number) may, with your

consent, be transferred to other Third Parties. You may withdraw your consent to participate at any time.

We may also disclose your personal information if required to do so by law or in good faith to verify successful completion of a prize payment to your bank account.

## **Your Rights**

Depending on where you live, you may have the right to access, receive, correct, and withdraw your consent.

We agree to provide you with written (in printed or electronic format) verification of all personal information which you have submitted to us within two (2) business days of receipt of a written request from you, which you may send to <u>AnguillaLotteryWinners@igt.com</u>

## **Retention and Security**

We have security measures in place to protect against unauthorized access, use, and disclosure of your information.

To protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of your information in our custody, we maintain physical, logical, and procedural safeguards in compliance with internationally recognized standards and other industry specific security best practices.

Your information is retained and used for as long as your information is needed for the purposes described in this Statement, or for other uses for which you provide your consent. Your information will also be kept for as long as legally required under applicable law but not processed or used for any other purpose if you have withdrawn your consent for its use or have not provided consent for its use when required under this Statement.

We may change this Statement at any time and any changes made will be posted on this Site or made available on request. The most recent version of the Statement is reflected by the version date located at the bottom of the Statement. This Statement is not intended to and does not create any contractual or other legal right in or on behalf of any party

When you visit the Caribbean Lottery<sup>™</sup> website ("the Site") or send or accept electronic messages through the Site, you are communicating with us electronically, and you consent to receive communications from us electronically. We may communicate with you by email or other authorized form of electronic message or by posting notices on this Site. You agree that all agreements, notices, disclosures, and other communications that we provide to you electronically satisfy any legal requirement that such communications be in writing. You further agree that any notices provided by us electronically are deemed to be given and received on the date we transmit any such electronic communication as described in the Statement.

Any notices to you from us regarding this Statement will be posted on the site or sent by email or regular mail.